time an employee's vacation balance reaches the maximum balance allowed 
and will not resume until the employee's vacation balance is below the 
maximum allowed. 

9.5 Employees may, with department approval, use accumulated vacation with pay 

after completing one thousand forty (1,040) hours on regular pay status. Use 
of accrued vacation leave is subject to approval by the Employer. Effective 
December 25, 2019, the requirement that the employee must complete one 
thousand forty (1,040) hours on regular pay status prior to using vacation time 
will end. 

9.6 In the event that the Employer cancels an employee's already scheduled and 

approved vacation, leaving no time to reschedule such vacation before the 
employee's maximum balance will be reached, the employee's vacation

[...]

recognized and paid pursuant to Section 10.4 on those actual days (Saturday 
or Sunday) for employees who are regularly scheduled to work those days.  
Payment pursuant to Section 10.3 will be made only once per affected 
employee for any one holiday. 

10.2 Employees who have either: 

1. Completed eighteen thousand seven hundred and twenty (18,720) 
hours or more on regular pay status (article 10.2) or  

2. Are accruing vacation at a rate of .0615   

on or before December 31st of the current year will receive an additional two 
(2) personal holidays for a total of four (4) personal holidays (per article 11.1)

[...]

Any employee who is disabled in the discharge of their duties, and if such 
disablement results in absence from their regular duties, will be 
compensated, except as otherwise hereinafter provided, in the amount of 
eighty percent (80%) of the employee's normal hourly rate of pay, not to 
exceed two hundred sixty-one (261) regularly scheduled workdays counted 
from the first regularly scheduled workday after the day of the on-the-job 
injury; provided the disability sustained must qualify the employee for 
benefits under State Industrial Insurance and Medical Aid Acts.

[...]

An employee may choose, when first eligible for medical benefits or during 

the scheduled open enrollment periods, the plans referenced in Section 
12.1 or similar programs as determined by the Labor-Management Health 
Care Committee. 

12.1.1 The City will pay up to one hundred seven percent (107%) of the average City’s 

cost of medical, dental, and vision premiums over the prior calendar year for 
employees whose health care benefits are governed by the Labor-
Management Health Care Committee.  Costs above 107% will be covered by 
the Rate Stabilization Reserve dollars and once the reserves are exhausted,

[...]

Insurance (LTD) program for all eligible employees for occupational and non-
occupational accidents or illnesses.  The Employer will pay the full monthly 
premium cost of a Base Plan with a ninety (90)-day elimination period, which 
insures sixty percent (60%) of the employee's first Six Hundred Sixty-seven 
Dollars ($667) base monthly wage.  Employees may purchase, through payroll 
deduction, an optional Buy-Up Plan with a ninety (90)-day elimination period, 
which insures sixty percent (60%) for the remainder of the employee's base 
monthly wage (up to a maximum $8,333 per month).

[...]

Employer in its normal process for such review. 

15.4 Uniforms  

Effective January 1, 2024, the Employer will provide eight hundred and fifty 
dollars ($850)as a uniform allowance to be paid on the employee’s anniversary 
date.  New employees will be provided Three Hundred Sixty-five Dollars ($365) 
for the purchase of their initial uniforms, and after six months of employment, 
they will be provided an additional One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($150). 

Each new employee, on a one–time-only basis, will also be provided a new 
uniform jacket; however, if they leave the Court within the first year, they must

[...]

If/when the Municipal Court makes a change in the uniform, 
the impact of such change must be negotiated.  Employees are expected to 
report for duty in a full and presentable uniform including bulletproof vest. 

15.5 Effective January 1, 2000, a fund equivalent to Two Thousand Four Hundred 

Eighty Dollars ($2,480) will be established; provided however, that any unspent 
fund dollars accumulated during the term of the current Agreement will not carry 
forward beyond the expiration date of the current Agreement.    Thereafter, 
Twenty-four Dollars ($24.00) per employee per year will be added to the fund.

[...]

workload, special project or other short-term work that does not recur and does 
not continue from year to year; or 

16.1.4  Less than Half-time Assignment - A less than half-time assignment for 

seasonal, on-call, intermittent or regularly scheduled work that may be ongoing 
or recur from year to year, but does not exceed one thousand forty (1040) hours 
per year, except as provided by Personnel Rule 11; or 

16.1.5 Term-limited Assignment - An assignment to perform time-limited work of more 

than one (1) but not more than three (3) years for: 

a. specific project, grant or other non-routine substantial body of work, or for

[...]

accumulation of regular hours that would increase the premium pay provided 
for in Section 16.3.2 or solely to avoid considering creation of permanent 
positions. 

16.3.9.1 In the event that an interim assignment of a temporary employee to a vacant 

regular position accrues more than one thousand five hundred (1500) hours or 
accumulates hours in eighteen (18) or more consecutive pay periods, the City 
will notify the Guild that a labor-management meeting will take place within two 
weeks for the purpose of discussing the status of filling the vacant position prior